

No. 81257-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DON L. FITZPATRICK and PAM FITZPATRICK,
husband and wife; BRAD STURGILL and
HEATHER FITZPATRICK STURGILL, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

OKANAGAN COUNTY,

CLERK

Petitioner,

and

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; JOHN L. HAYES and JANE DOE
HAYES, husband and wife; and METHOW INSTITUTE FOUNDATION,

Defendants.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

Brian T. Hodges
WSBA No. 31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

2009 APR 17 P 3:09
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 APR 10 AM 8:05
RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURTS OF WASHINGTON AND OTHER STATES RECOGNIZE THAT INTENT IS IMMATERIAL TO AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIM	5
A. Washington’s Supreme Court Rejected Intent as a Determinative Factor in Distinguishing a Taking from a Tort	7
1. <i>Wong Kee Jun</i> Sets Out the Modern Test for Distinguishing a Taking from a Tort	11
2. The Manner in Which Property Is Taken or Damaged Is Immaterial to the Question of Whether the Government Is Liable for Inverse Condemnation	12
B. California Courts Hold That Intent Is an Artificial and Legally Irrelevant Distinction in an Inverse Condemnation Case	13
II. THE FEDERAL COURTS AGREE THAT INTENT IS IMMATERIAL TO AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIM WHERE THERE IS PROOF OF CAUSATION	15
A. The U.S. Supreme Court and Other Federal Tribunals Have Long Identified Damage Caused by a Government Act, Not Intent, as the Key to Takings Liability	16

	Page
B. The Consideration of Governmental Intent for Takings Liability Was a Historical Anomaly Arising from Long-Outdated Jurisdictional Constraints	18
C. The Divergent “Damage Caused by a Government Act” and “Intent” Analyses Are Combined To Develop the Modern Federal Tort-Takings Analysis	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albers v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 250, 398 P.2d 129 (1965)	13-14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	3
<i>Askam v. King County</i> , 9 Wash. 1 (1894)	7
<i>Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 550, 764 P.2d 1070 (1988)	14
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 146 Wn.2d 685 (2002)	1
<i>Berenholz v. United States</i> , 1 Cl. Ct. 620 (1982)	19
<i>Boitano v. Snohomish County</i> , 11 Wn.2d 664 (1941)	3, 6, 11
<i>Bunch v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 432, 935 P.2d 796 (1997)	14
<i>Casassa v. City of Seattle</i> , 75 Wash. 367 (1913)	8-9
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1
<i>Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States</i> , 132 F. Supp. 707 (Ct. Cl. 1955)	19
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530 (2005)	1-3, 5-6, 12, 15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 760 (2003)	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</i> , 143 Wn. App. 288 (2008)	3-4, 7
<i>Great N. Railway Co. v. State</i> , 102 Wash. 348 (1918)	9-10

	Page
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005)	15-16, 18
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6 (1976)	13
<i>Jorguson v. City of Seattle</i> , 80 Wash. 126 (1914)	9
<i>Kincaid v. City of Seattle</i> , 74 Wash. 617 (1913)	8-9
<i>Klebe v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 188 (1923)	18
<i>Lambier v. City of Kennewick</i> , 56 Wn. App. 275 (1989), <i>review denied</i> 114 Wn. 2d 1016 (1990)	6, 12-13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	1
<i>Mfr'd Hous. Cmty. of Washington v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347 (2000)	1
<i>Martin v. Port of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 309 (1964)	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Olson v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 279 (1967)	5
<i>Palm v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 512 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	5
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , 6 Wash. 163 (1893)	7
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946 (1998)	2-3
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	3, 17
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	16-17
<i>Richards v. Washington Terminal Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 546 (1914)	5
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	15, 19
<i>Seal v. Naches-Selah Irrigation Dist.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 1 (1988)	11

	Page
<i>Sintra v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1 (1992)	1
<i>Songstad v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 2 Wn. App. 680 (1970)	11
<i>Sparks v. Douglas County</i> , 127 Wn.2d 901 (1995)	1
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Wash. 278 (1901)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12 Wn.2d 1 (1941)	11-12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918)	19
<i>Ulery v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wash. 519 (1936)	13
<i>United States v. N. Am. Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)	18-19
<i>Wong Kee Jun v. City of Seattle</i> , 143 Wash. 479 (1927)	3, 5-11
<i>Yee v. City of Sausalito</i> , 141 Cal. App. 3d 917 (1983)	14

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 19	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 16	2

Statutes

Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612 (1855)	18
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (1887)	18

Miscellaneous

Romero, Alan, *Takings by Floodwaters*, 76 N.D. L. Rev. 785 (2000) . . . 6

Utter, Robert F. & Spitzer, Hugh D., *The Washington
State Constitution: A Reference Guide* (2002) 13

Van Alstyne, Arvo, *Inverse Condemnation: Unintended
Physical Damage*, 20 Hastings L.J. 431 (1968-1969) 14
